
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Request of BullsEye Telecom, Inc. for 
Cancellation of its Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity 

 
DOCKET NO. 23-2413-02 

 
ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATE OF 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 
 

 
ISSUED: October 31, 2023 

 
 On September 5, 2023, BullsEye Telecom, Inc. (“BullsEye”) notified the Public 

Service Commission (PSC) that its internal reorganization and transfer of customers 

to Lingo Telecom, LLC (“Lingo”) is complete1 and seeks to cancel BullsEye’s 

certificate of public convenience and necessity (“CPCN”) to provide local exchange 

services in Utah2 and its tariffs (the “Request”). On that same date, the PSC requested 

the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) to review the Request and provide 

recommendations regarding the same. DPU filed its comments on October 17, 2023.   

 DPU states that the Request is the result of the transfer of BullsEye customers 

to Lingo which occurred after the above-referenced reorganization. DPU also states 

that BullsEye has no customers in the State of Utah. DPU indicates that BullsEye has 

complied with the rules related to cancelling a CPCN under Utah Admin. Code R746-

350 and therefore recommends the PSC approve BullsEye’s Request.  

 Based on the PSC’s review of BullsEye’s Request and DPU’s recommendation, 

and since no opposition was filed, the PSC finds cancellation of BullsEye’s CPCN and 

 
1 See Joint Notice Regarding Reorganization of BullsEye Telecom, Inc. and Lingo Telecom, LLC d/b/a 
Trinsic Communications d/b/a Lingo d/b/a BullsEyeComm and Approval for Transfer of Customers, 
Docket Nos. 23-2413-01 and 23-2452-02, Order, issued June 7, 2023, wherein the PSC authorized the 
transfer of customers from BullsEye to Lingo, effective July 1, 2023.   
2 The PSC originally issued the CPCN on November 19, 2003 in Docket No. 03-2413-01. 
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tariffs is in the public interest and approves BullsEye’s Request. Accordingly, 

BullsEye’s CPCN, issued on November 19, 2003, in Docket No. 03-2413-01, and 

associated tariffs, are canceled, effective on the date of this order. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 31, 2023. 
 

 
/s/ John E. Delaney 
Presiding Officer 

 
Approved and Confirmed October 31, 2023, as the Order of the Public Service 

Commission of Utah. 

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ John S. Harvey, Ph.D., Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#330502 
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Notice of Opportunity for Agency Review or Rehearing 
 

 Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15, a party may seek 
agency review or rehearing of this written order by filing a request for review or 
rehearing with the PSC within 30 days after the issuance of the order. Responses to a 
request for agency review or rehearing must be filed within 15 days of the filing of the 
request for review or rehearing. If the PSC fails to grant a request for review or 
rehearing within 30 days after the filing of a request for review or rehearing, it is 
deemed denied. Judicial review of the PSC’s final agency action may be obtained by 
filing a Petition for Review with the Utah Supreme Court within 30 days after final 
agency action. Any Petition for Review must comply with the requirements of Utah 
Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-401, 63G-4-403, and the Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on October 31, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Carey Roesel (croesel@inteserra.com) 
Inteserra Consulting Group 
 
Alex Valencia (alex.valencia@lingo.com) 
Lingo Telecom, LLC 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

      
Administrative Assistant 

mailto:croesel@inteserra.com
mailto:alex.valencia@lingo.com
mailto:pschmid@agutah.gov
mailto:pgrecu@agutah.gov
mailto:rmoore@agutah.gov
mailto:mgalt@utah.gov
mailto:akanderson@utah.gov
mailto:bvastag@utah.gov
mailto:aware@utah.gov
mailto:jzachary@utah.gov
mailto:ocs@utah.gov

	Administrative Assistant

